

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

LSP TRANSMISSION HOLDINGS, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NANCY LANGE, COMMISSIONER AND CHAIR, MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES
COMMISSION, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

NORTHERN STATES POWER COMPANY D/B/A XCEL ENERGY,
and ITC MIDWEST, LLC,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Honorable Donovan W. Frank
No. 0:17-cv-04490-DWF

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY, VACATUR, AND REMAND**

ROBERT POTTER
DANIEL E. HAAR
MATTHEW C. MANDELBERG
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

MAKAN DELRAHIM
Assistant Attorney General
ANDREW C. FINCH
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MICHAEL F. MURRAY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
KRISTEN C. LIMARZI
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
ADAM D. CHANDLER
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Room 3224
Washington, DC 20530-0001
(202) 353-6638
adam.chandler@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Regulatory Background	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Analysis of Discriminatory Effects Was Flawed.....	7
II. The District Court’s Reading of <i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> Was Overbroad.....	10
III. The Federal Government Did Not Approve Minnesota’s ROFR Law.	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
COURT CASES:	
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Ben Oehrleins & Sons & Daughter, Inc. v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 115 F.3d 1372 (8th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	10
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	6, 7, 8
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	9
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	1, 6
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Mich. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	9
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	7, 8, 15
<i>IESI AR Corp. v. Nw. Ark. Reg'l Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 433 F.3d 600 (8th Cir. 2006).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 819 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2016).....	3, 14
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	12
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	7
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	4
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>S.C. Pub. Serv. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control</i> , 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	12, 16
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Midwest Indep. Transmission Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 150 FERC 61,037 (Jan. 22, 2015).....	15
<i>Transmission Owning & Operating Pub. Utils.</i> , 136 FERC 61,051 (July 21, 2011) (Order No. 1000)	2, 3
 CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTE:

16 U.S.C. § 824 16

STATE STATUTE:

Minn. Stat. § 216B.246 (Minnesota’s ROFR Law) *passim*

RULE:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... 1
